



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 428/2025**

SURENDER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar, Mr.Aashish Kalra,
Mr.Shashikant Sharma & Mr.Ramesh
Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

JOINT LABOUR COMMISSIONER NORTH WEST AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dharm Pal Katyan, Advocate for
R-2
Ms.Avni Singh, Advocate for GNCTD

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

18.11.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Four weeks time is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not wish to file any rejoinder thereto.

List on 19.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/sk